File No. 11-53/2017-SD Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications

Dated 12th June' 2017

Sub: Constitution of 'Kaushal Pratisthan Steering and Execution Committee'.

Approval of competent authority was conveyed vide OM no. 11-53/2017 – SD dated 25-05-17 for the launch of Pilot Scheme to open 'Pandit Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Sanchar Kaushal Vikas Pratishans'.

The above OM under item 2.5 contains the provision to form 'Kaushal Pratishan Executing and Monitoring Committee'. The competent authority has decided to amend the name of said committee and now 'Kaushal Pratishan Executing and Monitoring Committee' shall be named as 'Kaushal Prathistan Steering and Executing Committee' and shall comprise of the following officers

- 1) Shri Saurabh Gupta DDG (Training) DOT, Chairman
- 2) Shri Subrat Kumar Prusty, Director (Skill Development & Entrepreneurship) DOT, Member
- 3) Shri Pratap Singh, Director (Training –Finance) Member

The above committee shall be responsible to search the accommodation and enter into an MOU with BSNL / other PSUs / Other Government Organizations / Private entities etc., as the case may be, in regard to fair rent of the accommodation. The committee will also arrange the necessary infrastructure to operationalise the skill centers. The committee shall also monitor the progress of the Scheme.

Devinder Yadav Director (Skill Development)

dirsd-dot@nic.in 01123326367

Copy to:

- 1. PPS/PS to Secretary (T)
- 2. Member (S) / Member (T) / Member (F), Telecom Commission

- 3. CMD BSNL/ CMD MTNL / CMD TCIL / CMD ITI / CMD BBNL / ED CDOT
- 4. CEO TSSC 2nd Floor, Plot No 105 Sector-44, Gurgaon-122003
- 8. Members Concerned